SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 4613 of 16 September, 2019

LEGAL NOTICE NO.187 OF 2019.

TRAFFIC ACT 2005

TRAFFIC (PARKING AND WAITING) REGULATIONS 2011

PARKING SCHEME (GLACIS ESTATE ZONE) ESTABLISHMENT (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by regulation 8 of the Traffic (Parking and Waiting) Regulations 2011 and all other enabling powers, the Minister has made the following Order–

Title.

1. This Order may be cited as the Parking Scheme (Glacis Estate Zone) Establishment (Amendment) Order 2019.

Commencement.

2. This Order comes into operation on the day of publication.

Amendment of Parking Scheme (Glacis Estate Zone) Establishment Order 2013.

3.(1) The Parking Scheme (Glacis Estate Zone) Establishment Order 2013 is amended as follows.

- (2) Substitute paragraph 2 with the following-
 - "2. Car parking spaces demarcated by signposts with the words "Glacis Estate Resident Permit Holders Only" in which only those who meet the following requirements may park-
 - (a) live within this Zone and who hold a "Residents' Parking Permit" issued by Gibraltar Car Parks Ltd. This parking is free of charge;
 - (b) hold an "All Zones Residential Parking Permit for Commercial Vehicles" issued by Gibraltar Car Parks Ltd; or
 - (c) hold an "All Zones Residential Parking Permit for Disabled Badge Holders" issued by Gibraltar Car Parks Ltd.".

(3) Substitute paragraph 3 with the following-

- "3. Car parking spaces on the top floor of the Devil's Tower Road multi storey car park in which only people who meet the following requirements may park-
 - (a) live within this Zone and who hold a "Residents' Parking Permit". This parking is free of charge;
 - (b) hold an "All Zones Residential Parking Permit for Commercial Vehicles" issued by Gibraltar Car Parks Ltd; or
 - (c) hold an "All Zones Residential Parking Permit for Disabled Badge Holders" issued by Gibraltar Car Parks Ltd.".

Dated 16th September, 2019.

P J BALBAN, Minister with responsibility for Traffic.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

This Order amends the Parking Scheme (Glacis Estate Zone) Establishment Order 2013.